$5,275,780.31 was used to provide resources to purchase government obligations that were placed in an
irrevocable trust for the purpose of generating resources for all future debt service payments of the refunded
debt.  As a result, the refunded bonds are considered to be defeased and the liability has been removed
from the financial statements.

The advance refunding resulted in a difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount
of the old debt of $293,810.02 (restated).  This difference, reported in the accompanying financial statements
as a deferred outflow of resources, is being charged to operations over the life of the refunding bonds using
the straight-line method.  The advance refunding was undertaken to reduce total debt payments over the
next 10 years by $213,535.83 and to obtain a present value economic gain of $182,061.14.

Note 5: DETAIL NOTES – LIABILITIES

Long-term Liabilities

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the following changes occurred in long-term obligations:

Balance Balance
July 1, 2017 July 1, 2017 Balance Due Within

As Originally Stated Restatement As Restated Additions Reductions June 30, 2018  One Year

Bonds and Loans Payable:
  Bonds Payable 15,565,000.00$   15,565,000.00$   (1,635,000.00)$   13,930,000.00$   1,730,000.00$
Bond Premiums / Discounts 132,976.63  132,976.63  (29,718.91)   103,257.72

Total Bonds Payable 15,697,976.63  - 15,697,976.63 - (1,664,718.91) 14,033,257.72  1,730,000.00

Other Liabilities:
Net Pension Liability 9,473,434.00  9,473,434.00  3,067,137.00$   (4,759,713.00)   7,780,858.00
Net OPEB Obiligation 536,792.53  10,085,616.47$   10,622,409.00  878,725.22  (1,785,005.22)   9,716,129.00
Compensated Absences 57,526.08  57,526.08  9,092.40  (14,909.24)   51,709.24  -

Total Other Liabilities 10,067,752.61  10,085,616.47  20,153,369.08  3,954,954.62  (6,559,627.46)   17,548,696.24  -

Total Long Term Liabilities 25,765,729.24$   10,085,616.47$   35,851,345.71$   3,954,954.62$   (8,224,346.37)$   31,581,953.96$   1,730,000.00$

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017, the following changes occurred in long-term obligations:

Balance Balance Due Within

July 1, 2016 Additions Reductions June 30, 2017  One Year

Bonds and Loans Payable:

  Bonds Payable 17,170,000.00$   (1,605,000.00)$   15,565,000.00$   1,635,000.00$

Bond Premiums / Discounts 162,695.60  (29,718.97)  132,976.63

Total Bonds Payable 17,332,695.60  - (1,634,718.97) 15,697,976.63  1,635,000.00

Other Liabilities:

Net Pension Liability 7,141,186.00  4,023,712.00$   (1,691,464.00)  9,473,434.00

Net OPEB Obiligation 472,121.14  64,671.39  536,792.53

Compensated Absences 50,223.67  7,302.41  57,526.08  2,740.55

Total Other Liabilities 7,663,530.81  4,095,685.80  (1,691,464.00)  10,067,752.61  2,740.55

Total Long Term Liabilities 24,996,226.41$   4,095,685.80$   (3,326,182.97)$   25,765,729.24$   1,637,740.55$

B-17

Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 5: DETAIL NOTES – LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

Revenue Bonds Payable

The Revenue Bonds Series 2004, 2007, and 2010A are direct obligations of the Authority.  The Bonds are
secured by a pledge on the Revenues derived by the Authority from the operation of its water supply and
distribution facilities and its sewerage treatment facilities.  The Bonds are further secured by the limited
service agreement between the Authority and the Township (See Note 7).

The 2004 Series Bonds were issued to fund various capital improvements to the Authority's system, fund a